

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARTIN ARAIZA-JACOBO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

EVAN G. HOWZE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Petition for Writ of Certiorari1

Opinion Below1

Jurisdiction1

Directly Related Proceedings.....1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved2

Introduction3

Statement4

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 11

 A. The circuits are split over the standard for assessing harmlessness when a jury is erroneously instructed that it may substitute deliberate ignorance for knowledge..... 11

 B. The question presented is important, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it 19

 C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is incorrect 23

Conclusion..... 27

Appendix A, Opinion of the court of appeals..... 1a

Appendix B, Order of the court of appeals denying rehearing..... 14a

Appendix C, Excerpt from the jury instructions (definition of “knowingly”)..... 16a

Appendix D, Pictures of the candy bags (Trial exhibits 5, 6, and 23)..... 18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	3, 11-12, 24
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	11, 24
<i>Geisen v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 917 (2011)	22
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	13, 24-25
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	3, 11-12, 24
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016)	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	15
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	12
<i>Okechuku v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1990 (2018)	22
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	13
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	24
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 406 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	20
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	13, 24
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 80 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Alston-Graves</i> , 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15,
<i>United States v. Araiza-Jacobo</i> , 917 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019)	1

<i>United States v. Ayon Corrales</i> , 608 F.3d 654 (10th Cir. 2010)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992)	15-16, 21
<i>United States v. Baron</i> , 94 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 724 F.2d 855 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 133 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 614 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2010)	15-16,
<i>United States v. de Francisco-Lopez</i> , 939 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1991)	14, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Ebert</i> , 178 F.3d 1287 (Table), 1999 WL 261590 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 771 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Galindo-Torres</i> , 953 F.2d 1392 (Table), 1992 WL 14921 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Geisen</i> , 612 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Hanzlicek</i> , 187 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1999)	14

<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Hilliard</i> , 31 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1994)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976) (en banc)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2009)	16,
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 445 F.3d 634, 654 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Mapelli</i> , 971 F.2d 284 (9th Cir. 1992)	15-16, 26
<i>United States v. Mari</i> , 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995)	14, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Murrieta-Bejarano</i> , 552 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1977)	20-21
<i>United States v. Oti</i> , 872 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Pac. Hide & Fur Depot, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1985)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 635 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 2011)	14

<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 785 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Robles</i> , 927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Sicignano</i> , 78 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993)	12-14, 25
<i>United States v. Whittington</i> , 26 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 1994)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
-----------------------------	---

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1470.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2422(b).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	5
21 U.S.C. § 846	5
21 U.S.C. § 952(a)	5
21 U.S.C. § 963	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2111	2, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	2, 11, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	2

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for Appellant, <i>United States v. Araiza-Jacobo</i> , 917 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-40958), 2018 WL 1121802	4
Information, <i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 12-cr-156 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 7, 2012)	17
Justin C. From, <i>Avoiding Not-so-Harmless Errors: The Appropriate Standards for Appellate Review of Willful-Blindness Jury Instructions</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 275 (Nov. 2011)	18
Order for Dismissal, <i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 06-cr-163 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 11 2013)	17
Order of Dismissal, <i>United States v. The L.E. Myers Company</i> , No. 02-cr-1205 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2009)	18
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 12-cr-156 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 7, 2012)	17
R. Traynor, THE RIDDLE OF HARMLESS ERROR (1970)	20
United States’ BIO, <i>Geisen v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 917 (2011) (No. 10-720), 2011 WL 792956	22
United States’ BIO, <i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016) (No. 15-517), 2016 WL 369498	22
United States’ BIO, <i>Okechuku v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1990 (2018) (No. 17-1130), 2018 WL 1621255	19, 23
